AKCN-E8: Compact and Flexible KEM from Ideal Lattice∗
Zhengzhong Jin
Department of Computer Science, Johns Hopkins University, USA
Yunlei Zhao
Department of Computer Science, Fudan University, China
Abstract
A remarkable breakthrough in mathematics in recent years is
the proof of the long-standing conjecture: sphere packing (i.e.,

As a direct application of the AKCN-E8 code, we present
highly practical KEM scheme based on the RLWE assump-
tion, which is referred to as AKCN-E8-KEM. Compared with
NewHope-KEM [NH-NIST], our AKCN-E8-KEM has the
following advantages:
• The size of shared-key is doubled.
• More compact ciphertexts, at the same or even higher
security level.
• More flexible parameter selection for tradeoffs among
security, ciphertext size and error probability.
On the importance and desirability of larger shared-
key size. The shared-key size of NewHope-512 (resp.,
NewHope-1024) is 128 (resp., 256) bits. Recently, the variant
of NewHope-Compact proposed in [ABC19] has the shared-
key of size of 192 bits. In comparison, the shared-key size of
AKCN-E8-512 (resp., -768, -1024) is 256 (resp., 384, 512)
bits. Here, we would like to highlight the importance and
desirability of larger shared-key size.
• Doubling the shared-key size means more powerful and
economic ability of key transportation, at about the same

The parameters and performance of AKCN-E8-KEM are
given in Table 1. For both AKCN-E8-512 and AKCN-E8-
1024, we present three sets of parameters: “S" stands for
higher security level, “E" stands for lower error probability,
and “C" stands for smaller ciphertext size. Compared with
NewHope-KEM [NH-NIST], AKCN-E8 always doubles the
size of shared-key, which is important to ensure the target se-
curity level in the post-quantum era against advanced quantum
8
|K| n q η g t pq-sec err pk (B) cipher (B)
NewHope-512-CPA 128 512 12289 8 23 0 101 2−213 928 1088
AKCN-E8-512-S-CPA 256 512 12289 14 24 3 110 2−224 928 960
AKCN-E8-512-E-CPA 256 512 12289 8 24 4 101 2−256 928 896
AKCN-E8-512-C-CPA 256 512 12289 8 23 4 101 2−150 928 832
NewHope-512-CCA 128 512 12289 8 23 0 101 2−213 928 1120
AKCN-E8-512-S-CCA 256 512 12289 14 24 3 110 2−224 928 992
AKCN-E8-512-E-CCA 256 512 12289 8 24 4 101 2−256 928 928
AKCN-E8-512-C-CCA 256 512 12289 8 23 4 101 2−150 928 864
NewHope-1024-CPA 256 1024 12289 8 23 0 233 2−216 1824 2176
AKCN-E8-1024-S-CPA 512 1024 12289 10 24 2 240 2−274 1824 2048
AKCN-E8-1024-E-CPA 512 1024 12289 8 24 3 233 2−280 1824 1920
AKCN-E8-1024-C-CPA 512 1024 12289 4 23 3 214 2−500 1824 1792
NewHope-1024-CCA 256 1024 12289 8 23 0 233 2−216 1824 2208
AKCN-E8-1024-S-CCA 512 1024 12289 10 24 2 240 2−274 1824 2080
AKCN-E8-1024-E-CCA 512 1024 12289 8 24 3 233 2−280 1824 1952
AKCN-E8-1024-C-CCA 512 1024 12289 4 23 3 214 2−500 1824 1824
Table 1: Parameters for AKCN-E8-KEM and comparison with NewHope-KEM [NH-NIST]. |K| refers to the size of shared-key
k1 = k2, “pk(B)" refers to the size of (y1,seed) in bytes; “cipher(B)" refers to the size of (y2,v); “pq-sec" refers to the security
of the underlying RLWE problem against the best known quantum attacks.
attacks like Grover algorithms. On the proposed parameters,

The standard NTT technique requires that q mod 2n = 1.
Recent advances on the variants of NTT [ZXZ+18, LS19,
ABC19, ZPL19] allow us to choose the module q in a more
flexible way. For example, we can use q = 7681 and q = 3329
for AKCN-E8-1024 and AKCN-E8-512. The NTT technique
proposed in [LS19] (resp., in [ABC19]) allows us to use
q = 7681 (resp., q = 3457) for AKCN-E8-768. A variant of
the NTT technique [LS19] also allows us to use q = 7681 for
AKCN-E8-640. More parameters of AKCN-E8 enabled by
the recent advances of NTT techniques are given in Table 3
and Table 4. We may prefer to the AKCN-E8-7681 parameter
sets, as they share the same module q = 7681 for AKCN-E8-
512, AKCN-E8-640, AKCN-E8-768 and AKCN-E8-1024.
12
|K| n q η g t pq-sec err pk (B) cipher (B)
AKCN-E8-512-CPA-Recom 256 512 7681 4 23 4 98 2−132 864 768
AKCN-E8-512-CPA-Option 256 512 7681 6 23 3 104 2−204 864 832
AKCN-E8-512-CCA-Recom 256 512 7681 4 23 4 98 2−125 864 800
AKCN-E8-512-CCA-Option 256 512 7681 6 23 3 104 2−204 864 864
AKCN-E8-640-CPA-Recom 320 640 7681 4 23 3 129 2−299 1072 1040
AKCN-E8-640-CPA-Option 320 640 7681 6 23 3 137 2−159 1072 1040
AKCN-E8-640-CCA-Recom 320 640 7681 4 23 3 129 2−299 1072 1072
AKCN-E8-640-CCA-Option 320 640 7681 6 23 3 137 2−159 1072 1072
AKCN-E8-768-CPA-Recom 384 768 7681 4 23 3 161 2−245 1280 1248
AKCN-E8-768-CPA-Option 384 768 7681 2 23 4 147 2−197 1280 1152
AKCN-E8-768-CCA-Recom 384 768 7681 4 23 3 161 2−245 1280 1280
AKCN-E8-768-CCA-Option 384 768 7681 2 23 4 147 2−197 1280 1184
AKCN-E8-1024-CPA-Recom 512 1024 7681 4 24 3 227 2−303 1696 1792
AKCN-E8-1024-CPA-Option-S 512 1024 7681 6 24 2 239 2−267 1696 1960
AKCN-E8-1024-CPA-Option-C 512 1024 7681 2 23 3 208 2−471 1696 1664
AKCN-E8-1024-CCA-Recom 512 1024 7681 4 24 3 227 2−303 1696 1824
AKCN-E8-1024-CPA-Option-S 512 1024 7681 6 24 2 239 2−267 1696 1992
AKCN-E8-1024-CCA-Option-C 512 1024 7681 2 23 3 208 2−471 1696 1696
Table 3: Recommended parameters for AKCN-E8-7681. “Recom" (resp., “Option") stands for “Recommended" (resp., “Op-
tional"). We recommend to use the same q = 7681 and η = 4 for all the three sets of parameters: AKCN-E8-512, 768 and
1024.
|K| n q η g t pq-sec err pk (B) cipher (B)
AKCN-E8-3329-512-CPA 256 512 3329 2 23 3 101 2−164 800 768
AKCN-E8-3329-512-CCA 256 512 3329 2 23 3 101 2−164 800 800
AKCN-E8-3329-1024-E-CPA 512 1024 3329 2 24 2 230 2−303 1568 1792
AKCN-E8-3329-1024-C-CPA 512 1024 3329 2 23 2 230 2−178 1568 1664
AKCN-E8-3329-1024-E-CCA 512 1024 3329 2 24 2 230 2−303 1568 1824
AKCN-E8-3329-1024-C-CCA 512 1024 3329 2 23 2 230 2−178 1568 1696
Table 4: Parameters for AKCN-E8-3329
13